
In the Supreme Court of the State of Idaho

ROXANA BECK,

Petitioner,

v.

ELMORE COUNTY MAGISTRATE COURT;
HONORABLE THEODORE FLEMING,
Magistrate Judge; HONORABLE BRENT
FERGUSON, Magistrate Judge,

Respondents.

Supreme Court Docket No. 48475-2020

Elmore County CR-20-19-3224

**BRIEF OF THE FINES AND FEES JUSTICE CENTER; THE INSTITUTE
FOR JUSTICE; THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY
SCHOOL OF LAW POLICY ADVOCACY CLINIC; THE ACLU OF IDAHO;
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; THE CATO INSTITUTE;
JUDITH RESNIK; ANNA VANCLEAVE AND BRIAN HIGHSMITH
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER ROXANA BECK**

**Petition for Writ of Prohibition re: Magistrate Court of the Fourth
Judicial District of the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Elmore,
Honorable Theodore Fleming, Magistrate Judge, Presiding**

Debora Kristensen Grasham
dkk@givenspursley.com
Givens Pursley LLP
601 West Bannock Street
Boise, Idaho 83701
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Antony L. Ryan
aryan@cravath.com
Lauren M. Rosenberg
lrosenberg@cravath.com
Helam Gebremariam
hgebremariam@cravath.com
Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10019
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Kenneth K. Jorgensen
ecf@ag.idaho.gov
Idaho Attorney General's Office
700 West State Street, 4th Floor
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
Counsel for Respondents

Pete Wood
pete@ratliffllawoffice.com
Ratliff Law Offices, Chtd.
290 South 2nd East
Mountain Home, Idaho 83647
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES i

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

ARGUMENT2

I. It Is Unconstitutional To Issue an Arrest Warrant for Failure To Pay Monetary Sanctions Without First Analyzing the Defendant’s Ability To Pay.....2

 A. The U.S. Supreme Court Has Repeatedly and Unequivocally Held That the Government May Not Incarcerate Someone Solely Because of Inability to Pay Monetary Sanctions.3

 B. The U.S. Supreme Court Decisions in *Williams*, *Tate*, and *Bearden* Apply with Equal Force to the Issuance of Arrest Warrants Based on Contempt Proceedings Without an Ability-to-Pay Determination.6

II. The Use of Court-Imposed Monetary Sanctions To Fund Government Underscores the Need for Constitutional Protection Against Overreach.11

 A. Government Reliance on Monetary Sanctions Creates Incentives for Abuse.12

 B. Monetary Sanctions Create Two Systems of Justice Where Those Who Cannot Pay Become Stuck in a Cycle of Poverty and Punishment.16

 C. Idaho Should Focus on Alternatives to Arrest Warrants to Collect Monetary Sanctions.21

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	passim
<i>Cain v. White</i> , 937 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Doe v. Angelina County</i> , 733 F. Supp. 245 (E.D. Tex. 1990)	10
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	14
<i>Harper v. Prof. Probation Servs. Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>In re Weick</i> , 142 Idaho 275 (2005)	8
<i>Lusty v. Lusty</i> , 70 Idaho 382 (1950).....	8
<i>People v. Cameron</i> , 929 N.W.2d 785 (Mich. 2019)	15
<i>Rodriguez v. Providence Cmty. Corrs., Inc.</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 758 (M.D. Tenn. 2015)	10
<i>State v. Birrueta</i> , 98 Idaho 631 (1977)	8
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971)	2, 4, 7
<i>Teagan v. City of McDonough</i> , 949 F.3d 670 (11th Cir. 2020).....	8, 11, 17
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	13, 14
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	13
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011).....	6
<i>United States v. Parks</i> , 89 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>United States v. Payan</i> , 992 F.2d 1387 (5th Cir. 1993).....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Scales</i> , 639 F. App'x 233 (5th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	13

West v. City of Santa Fe, No. 3:16-CV-0309, 2018 WL 4047115 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 16, 2018)8, 9, 10

Williams v. Illinois, 399 U.S. 235 (1970)1, 3, 4, 21

Statutes & Rules

Idaho Code § 19-854 (2021)21, 22

Idaho Code § 20-624 (2021)8

Idaho Code § 31-3201A (2021)19

Idaho Code § 31-3201B (2021)19

Idaho Code § 31-3201C (2021)19

Idaho Code § 31-3201E (2021)19

Idaho Code § 31-3201H (2021)15

Idaho Code § 31-3201J (2021)19

Idaho Code § 31-3204 (2021)19

Idaho Code § 72-1025 (2021)19

Idaho Code § 72-1105 (2021)19

Other Authorities

ABA Comm. on Ethics & Pro. Resp., Formal Op. 490 (2020),
https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/professional_responsibility/aba_formal_opinion_490.pdf22

ABA Presidential Task Force on Building Pub. Trust in the Am. Just. Sys., *Ten Guidelines on Court Fines and Fees* (Aug. 2018),
https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/legal_aid_indigent_defendants/lisclaid_ind_10_guidelines_court_fines.pdf17, 22

Alex R. Piquero & Wesley G. Jennings, <i>Research Note: Justice System-Imposed Financial Penalties Increase the Likelihood of Recidivism in a Sample of Adolescent Offenders</i> , 15 <i>Youth Violence & Juv. Just.</i> 325 (2017), https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/abs/10.1177/1541204016669213	16
Alexes Harris et al., <i>Drawing Blood From Stones: Legal Debt and Social Inequality in the Contemporary United States</i> , 115 <i>Am. J. of Socio.</i> 1753 (2010).....	16
Alicia Bannon et al., Brennan Ctr. for Just., <i>Criminal Justice Debt: A Barrier to Reentry</i> (2010), https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/legacy/Fees%20and%20Fines%20FINAL.pdf	13, 16, 17
Am. Probation & Parole Ass’n, <i>Use of Monetary Judgments for Justice-Involved Individuals</i> (Mar. 2017), https://www.appa-net.org/eweb/Dynamicpage.aspx?webcode=IB_Resolution&wps_key=d7b47532-7ae7-4464-b8bb-d667fb2f3d10	23
Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys., <i>Report on the Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2019</i> (May 2020), https://www.federalreserve.gov/publications/2020-economic-well-being-of-us-households-in-2019-dealing-with-unexpected-expenses.htm	19
Civ. Rts. Div., U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department</i> (2015), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/opa/press-releases/attachments/2015/03/04/ferguson_police_department_report.pdf	14
Conf. of Chief Justices and Conf. of State Ct. Adm’rs, Resolution 4, <i>In Support of the Principles of the National Task Force on Fines, Fees, and Bail Practices</i> (2018), https://www.ncsc.org/__data/assets/pdf_file/0016/28042/01312018-support-principles-national-task-force-fines-fees-bail.pdf	22
Conf. of State Adm’rs, <i>The End of Debtor’s Prisons: Effective Court Policies for Successful Compliance with Legal Financial Obligations</i> (2015-2016), https://cosca.ncsc.org/__data/assets/pdf_file/0014/26330/end-of-debtors-prisons-2016.pdf	22
Council of Econ. Advisors, <i>Fines, Fees, and Bail: Payments in the Criminal Justice System that Disproportionately Impact the Poor</i> (Dec. 2015), https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/page/files/1215_cea_fine_fee_bail_issue_brief.pdf	17

Criminal Fees, A.B. 1869, 2019-2020 Assemb. (Cal. 2020)	24
Ctr. on Budget & Pol’y Priorities, <i>Tracking the COVID-19 Recession’s Effects on Food, Housing, and Employment Hardships</i> , https://www.cbpp.org/research/poverty-and-inequality/tracking-the-covid-19-recessions-effects-on-food-housing-and (last updated Apr. 8, 2021).....	18
David Staats, <i>Idaho Employers Catch Break on Taxes To Support Workers Who Lost Jobs from Pandemic</i> , Idaho Statesman (Dec. 18, 2020, 8:20 PM), https://www.idahostatesman.com/article247962880.html	18
Don Stemen, Vera Inst. of Just., <i>The Prison Paradox: More Incarceration Will Not Make Us Safer</i> (July 2017), https://www.vera.org/downloads/publications/for-the-record-prison-paradox_02.pdf	20
Ella Baker Ctr. for Human Rts. et al., <i>Who Pays? The True Cost of Incarceration on Families</i> (Sept. 2015), http://whopaysreport.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/09/Who-Pays-FINAL.pdf	17
Fines & Fees Just. Ctr., <i>First Steps Toward More Equitable Fines and Fees Practices</i> (2020), https://finesandfeesjusticecenter.org/content/uploads/2020/11/FFJC_Policy_Guidance_Ability_to_Pay_Payment_Plan_Community_Service_Final_2.pdf	21
Idaho Dep’t of Corr., <i>FAQ</i> , https://www.idoc.idaho.gov/content/prisons/faq (last accessed Mar. 31, 2021).....	16
Idaho State J., <i>Survey Finds Idaho’s Poor Hardest Hit by COVID-19</i> (Aug. 3, 2020), https://www.idahostatejournal.com/news/local/survey-finds-idahos-poor-hardest-hit-by-covid-19/article_d0d60feb-fbaa-58de-b687-868662c1b4b1.html	18
Jeffrey Selbin, <i>Juvenile Fee Abolition in California: Early Lessons and Challenges for the Debt-Free Justice Movement</i> , 98 N.C. L. Rev. 401 (2020)	24
John Creamer, <i>Inequalities Persist Despite Decline in Poverty For All Major Race and Hispanic Origin Groups</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (Sept. 15, 2020), https://www.census.gov/library/stories/2020/09/poverty-rates-for-blacks-and-hispanics-reached-historic-lows-in-2019.html	17
Karin D. Martin et al., <i>Shackled to Debt: Criminal Justice Financial Obligations and the Barriers to Re-entry They Create</i> , New Thinking in Cmty. Corrs., Jan. 2017, No. 4, https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/249976.pdf	16

L. Enf't Leaders to Reduce Crime & Incarceration, <i>Ensuring Justice and Public Safety: Federal Criminal Justice Priorities for 2020 and Beyond</i> (Apr. 15, 2020), http://lawenforcementleaders.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/2020_04_LEL_Policy_Report_Final.pdf	23
Lisa Foster, <i>The Price of Justice: Fines, Fees and the Criminalization of Poverty in the United States</i> , 11 U. Miami Race & Soc. Just. L. Rev. 1 (2020).....	12
Nat'l Council of Juv. & Fam. Ct. Judges, <i>Resolution Addressing Fines, Fees, and Costs in Juvenile Courts</i> (Mar. 17, 2018), https://www.ncjfcj.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/08/resolution-addressing-fines-fees-and-costs-in-juvenile-courts.pdf	23
Nat'l Task Force on Fines, Fees & Bail Practices, <i>Principles on Fines, Fees and Bail Practices</i> (Dec. 2017), https://www.ncsc.org/_data/assets/pdf_file/0021/61590/Principles-on-Fines-Fees-and-Bail-Practices-Rev.-Feb-2021.pdf	22
Office of Performance Evaluations, Idaho Legislature, <i>Court-Ordered Fines and Fees</i> (2019), https://legislature.idaho.gov/wp-content/uploads/OPE/Reports/r1903.pdf	passim
Rakesh Kochhar & Anthony Cilluffo, <i>How Wealth Inequality Has Changed in the U.S. Since the Great Recession, by Race, Ethnicity and Income</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Nov. 1, 2017), https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2017/11/01/how-wealth-inequality-has-changed-in-the-u-s-since-the-great-recession-by-race-ethnicity-and-income/	17
Rebecca Goldstein et al., <i>Exploitative Revenues, Law Enforcement, and the Quality of Government Service</i> (2017), http://www.law.nyu.edu/sites/default/files/upload_documents/YOU_policing.pdf	16
Statement of Purpose, H.B. 687, 2010 Leg. (Idaho 2010), https://legislature.idaho.gov/wp-content/uploads/sessioninfo/2010/legislation/H0687SOP.pdf	15
Texas Appleseed, <i>Pay or Stay: The High Cost of Jailing Texans for Fines & Fees</i> (Feb. 2017), https://www.texasappleseed.org/sites/default/files/PayorStay_Report_final_Feb2017.pdf	24
U.S. Comm'n on Civ. Rts., <i>Targeted Fines and Fees Against Communities of Color: Civil Rights & Constitutional Implications</i> (Sept. 2017), https://www.usccr.gov/pubs/docs/Statutory_Enforcement_Report2017.pdf	23

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII13
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV passim
